www.pwc.co.uk

l

Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —

In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 9 June to 8
December 2015

5 January 2016

pwc



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

Ao [N | W

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and payments account for the period ended 7
8 December 2015

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs 8-9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June to 8 December 2015 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the 14th progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Eldon Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or
the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work that the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular focus
on the developments made in the six months to 8
December 2015 (the “reporting period”).

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

¢  Protect and control the Company’s assets; and

e  Maximise value for the Company from its real
estate interests, inter-company debtors and
shareholdings in subsidiary companies.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the Administrators
of Eldon Street permission to agree and pay a
dividend in respect of the claims of its unsecured
non-preferential creditors.

To date, three dividends totalling 24.92 pence in the
£ have been paid to the Company’s unsecured non-
preferential creditors, equating to a distribution of
£113.8m to date.

The Administrators anticipate that a further interim
distribution will be made to creditors within the next
six months.

Extension of the Administration

On 5 November 2015, the High Court granted an
Order to extend the Administration by a further
three years to 30 November 2018, following an
application made by the Administrators.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:
N

ﬁj\ mtﬁtw \g .'k \

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr were
appointed as Joint Administrators of Eldon Street Holdings
Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents
without personal liability. The Joint Administrators are licensed
in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which can be found at:

https: //www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvencyprac
titioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their
instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June to 8 December 2015 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date
Overview

Eldon Street was incorporated as a holding company
for a number of the Lehman Brothers group real
estate investments.

On appointment, the key categories of assets owned
by the Company were intercompany receivables and
direct equity investments in subsidiaries. Eldon
Street’s subsidiaries hold real estate assets.

Administrators’ actions to date

Intercompany debtors

As previously reported, in October 2011 the
Administrators entered into a settlement agreement
(the “Agreement”) with Lehman Brothers Holdings
Inc. (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates previously
subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the USA in
conjunction with other UK affiliates. The Plans of
Reorganisation became effective on 6 March 2012,

Pursuant to the Agreement, Eldon Street had claims
against LBHI agreed at $661.35m and $28.56m for
its direct and guarantee claims, respectively.

In the reporting period, an eighth interim dividend
of $12.65m was received from LBHI, in respect of
Eldon Street’s direct and guarantee claims. To date,
Eldon Street has received dividends totalling $191m
from LBHI. These funds were immediately
exchanged to GBP to minimise the foreign exchange
risk.

Further dividends from LBHI are expected to be
received on a six monthly basis.

Further distributions received during the reporting
period include:

e a sixth interim distribution of £460 from Storm
Funding Limited; and

e a final distribution of £264k from LB UK RE
Holdings Limited (“LB UK RE").

Total distributions received from LB UK RE amount
to £147Kk, representing 63 pence in the £ in respect
of Eldon Street’s admitted claim.

Solvent subsidiaries

In February 2015, five of Eldon Street’s solvent
subsidiaries were placed into Members’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“MVL”) and funds of £16.8m have been
paid to Eldon Street, with further funds expected
from these entities in due course.

Two of Eldon Street’s solvent subsidiaries will be
placed into MVL within the next few months. This
will result in a release of assets for the benefit of
Eldon Street’s creditors, however, the quantum and
timing is uncertain.

The Administrators are working closely with the
independent directors appointed to a number of the
solvent Eldon Street subsidiaries. The Company
continues to make payments on behalf of those
subsidiaries which have no immediately available
cash resources; such payments are only being made
where the Administrators expect recoveries from the
subsidiaries to exceed the costs being borne.

In addition, Eldon Street holds funds on behalf of
certain of the solvent subsidiaries who do not hold
independent bank accounts. These funds have been
disclosed in the Receipts and Payments account as
‘Funds held on Trust’.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June to 8 December 2015 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056 of
2008

Full name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Trading name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Registered number: 04108165

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Squai‘e, London E14 5LQ

Company directors: IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09)
Company secretary: M Smith (resigned 25/01/09), ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2008

The current Administrators’ names and
addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, JG Parr, SA Pearson and GE Bruce of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address:

The original appointment was made by the directors of the Company, 25 Bank
Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
periad of appointment:

A fifth extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until
30 November 2018.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However it is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute
from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from
the Court to do so in June 2013) and, once the final distribution has been made
apply for the dissolution of the Company.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

To date, the Administrators have declared and paid three interim dividends to
the Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors equating to 24.92p in the
£. It is anticipated that a further interim dividend will be paid to the unsecured
non-preferential creditors within the next few months.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Eldon Street’s net property:

There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.

No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June to 8 December 2015 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 8 December 2015 is set out overleaf.

Key movements in period include:
s Intercompany debtor receipts of £265k;

e Dividends totalling $12.6m have been
received from LBHI, equivalent to
c£8.4m;

o A further £48Kk has been earned in interest from
the investment of funds on the money markets;

e The Administrators have drawn
remuneration of £119k plus VAT;

o £184k paid for ESH’s share of the pension
related legal fees met by LB UK Financing
Limited in Administration on behalf of other
entities; and

¢ Employee costs of £128k.

Administrators’ remuneration

In February 2009, Eldon Street’s creditors resolved
that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and the
various grades of their staff. The Administrators
were also authorised to draw their remuneration
from time to time.

Attached at Section 6, is an analysis of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June to
30 November 2015. Pursuant to the new Statement
of Insolvency Practice No.9, which came into effect
on 1 December 2015, when reporting the amount of
remuneration charged or expenses incurred during
a period, the Administrators are required to provide
figures for both the period being reported upon and
on a cumulative basis. Therefore the table also
shows their total time costs from the date of the
Administrators’ appointment to 30 November 2015.
Detailed information relating to time costs for the
periods to 30 May 2015 was provided in earlier
reports.

Time costs for this period total £210,850 plus VAT,
which represents 481.87 hours at an average hourly
rate of £438.

To date, remuneration of £2,373,394 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 30
September 2015.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June to 8 December 2015 | 6



L] Sroz J2quidd( § 03 dung 6 poLdd ay3 10 Jodar ssardoad siojunsiupupy juiop

HISOA ST U0 LY A 18dUE 3940021 0] PAINUA LI §] 1} ‘SSOUne] S Awaop s Avedine) dy) Jo dangeu ayy of anq) (€)
"1SN41 U0 PIAY S| 9 Z0 TS 1D JO WS 100 31 YIpgK Jo 0F6'9LL LT st S102 J0quwadx(] § 19 $3102 HTungdxd o paseq $10T 19quada) § 18 453 (moL (1)

raapjoyarvys se £ amded st ug Auschag) @y o) anp snjding vjo Aem §q 20 va0useq 0PI {1199 U1 JOY)A SALIRPISYNS $1E 001 19921 WOPL 44 PIAIIIIL SUOIINGLIISIP S2pnpouf,

WIjON

- - - oIgl [(C10) ooo'l GLOTE [C135%3) = ey Il T TFoRITY EZzaCiL ) el
- - - - - - - - - Fzr'eort [TTHLE CYORERY WAL U0 POy spunyIoN
& <) = E: 2 - = - - S16'CE16N atL'zto'n £99'n61* L3 s1oyrepy fouuy
- - - o' (o) o't [l g (ots'tz) - Cortgo Hoo'ts fes'goo's (naraq isasojap-vo i) s

sasuvjeqg yve)

= - - ] (mig) ) 9 3 QL LT) - LW ittt SPGmINE [T aTY SUD[INGAN]p wwo] sjus W Aud [930] #wa] $1A[3994 (810 L
= T = = = . = = GOT o8y oL = T10% Yoiel U1 PoIR|oap IG1IPII3 PINSHSUN O] PUopIALp pal
- - - - - - - - san'tos Ln - t1oT 134 % bl padeaap P P 01 puapialp puz
- " - - - . - . [IHRE YA - [IH e FI L1107 1IN ) BY PIINIOIP 'SIOPPIID PAINGISUN OF PUIPIAIP 15T

suonqEsq isva

- ParFRorily  SEWEITH GOF ENT SF1 ELECE 193 63o] Nid]959a (W10 ],

it 9Zoh [GTID] - [{iCD] IR RS

tz6 e zoz'SER'Lir opg'Sie'y Hun'1gaozt LI ERE

sazpvues I Suvdwodsajug

roz - Pz (4] 54 wEn the'n 9L ts aLLGE T6G'LLY'SE  SHLORY LLL'borv'ET sjuawseg [eiol
- - - B - - - - - T kg Iti'oz [ TRED) T LVA MyEIaanaug)
- - - - - - - - - - - - SAHURPISYNS 0] SULC]
- - - - - - - - - zit'tg = [k ] (EIERLAR ISy Jutep
= = - - - - = L H'e - ' QSLP 1IR) Saeqesy PV o
- = = - - - - - - 1LLtsee Loyl ral'eLle VONRITUNWN SIO)RISUILPY JULO)
= = - - - - x = = 16498 - tLgse 2ouwinsuy
- - = ¥ = - - L - LTT're = lre'te $1503 AU
- - - - . - - - - Lt - L swoa L]
- - - - - . - - - oot - 539 sseqyidny
- - - - - . - - - $00'C6 - S70) [RUNINNDJ O3]
- - = . - . z61'9 giute Hol'on 950'€19 9z9'tes SMIRPISGNG J0 JIEYIq BO SIUIAR
- - - - - - - - - oLls'uz nL8' e §1502 083] payojaL usudg
- - - - - - - - - 0oo'oog'tt - ooo'ooy' (¥ QL) UOISUay 6] BTG
- - = - - - - - - ZOO'HT LS = TOLITLS 1s1) B0 Py vpung
. . . & - - . . . 6ot'y - 6oty S1503 B3YK)
- - . - - - - - . Sot999 e z+L'699 533) |e¥)
- - . - - - - - - 66800t oytgET «1500 23 dopdury
- - . x 2 - - . - otty - sa%) Soumymuuigy
run - taz L51 5L ztz [$4 - {H b1 - sodaeigayuey
sjuaming

igsriz'ze = LyS vl LSFgfo'glt  groghbgisr SLrv69'06r Lob'bes'y - Lo6'PgS'y KES'RT6P oSt strggzet widjoaay |moy
Dartgr e - Ao O I = - = Fiw e = Frg e T [35HITT] Tyt [CECISK] 1814 U0 pPoy spun:j
- - - - - - - - - o't - Fray spuny 1ed papgaiaN
- - - - - - - - - - - - sauRPIsyns 0] suEirf
- - - - - - - - - tzihet - tzitr PAfIR321 K1500 NOTAUY XEIIAN
- - - - - - - - - cuh'gLl - toi'gLls sassa) Nel jo 305
P - - - - - - - - QO0'ORT - LI ugo] Suerdwodfuy Jo A132003H
dgt'ory - LT - - - £60't - too't a9g°'ges 'Lk 104910 sasnueyan]
- . - Letgro'git  gro'gha‘st St han'oin - - - £66'996 aH'ton S s’ S109gap Ausdwodsiiug
- - - - - - noo'vol - aoag'ool wir'tLote - TitCLat SSIYPLSGNS WOI) SUGNNIISK]
- - - - - - - - - 000'008' Tt - 000" 00N 11 (1 §RE) veisuay 2y 0] suonngiua )
- - - - - - - - - neoiz's Fooh Syt Gize punyaf Xe), uoneandi)
Tanr-Ho Popog ug “3ea-R0 ETLYSTT Popag uy §1-59g-80 uanrgo Popog U1 Sea-80 N0 Popag al T°330-R0 VION wdpaay

wey HUIWIN0YW  WEY Wy NIUWIA0N AV uny QUIALOW W RY Wy HUIWIAOW W WY
H3s asn ana 480

SI0E J2QUIdII(] 8 PaPUD
powad 2y} .of Junodov sjudwufing puv s1diaddy S uoyo’ag




8 | SToT JaquIadaQ § 03 ung 6 portad iy 10j J1odax ssaxdoad siojensiurupy juiopr

“140dol A10303035 1XaU 3y} Ul S10)1PIID GEz gcc 9fT 6TT Jpeis woddng/aeId088V
43 0] PASEADE g [[IM $IJTI ASIY) 0] SUBWPUAIWT (RLIMBW Auy *uolRasin wpy 243 jo portad at) 12 a0 (IsVII2UL 150 SoS [+]:1 4 | 44 09€ ALI0SSY ._o:._um
USRI B UL [0 UUE 19400 03 A(d WRXD 10j) avre S[jeatporsad Avw GTT S13dURDIE NOYIAINMIILLL WOIJ SIIVNSEUTWPY JULOL 089 099 2444 1£h JoBeuep
2y} Aq pasn &a3wa 2Juas agfy ‘s WY [puolssajoId [T I1M YO W WO U] "In0Y Jand 9101 WNWXT W 3y} Jo LORUIPUL UL c£6 Su6 LTS c18 J98euew J01UdG
ua Al UMOYS §2INHY Y] IDAIM0Y  £IWA OP SII0I JYY, DILADT adxa 319143 23¢nhds DM PIROYS ‘SINOY JO I2Q WINY [|BWE gor1‘s 9LO‘1 88L S9L J0300,1Q0
v 281012 ¥3 WA WOS 0P 'SUORUAZ PUT LV A *XUL ST GINS ‘¢ 8100000280 YINTMIILIE UIYIL M s3ua uudop s1juroads , c9T'1 Sce'r 668 €Lg lauyied
S1oa Sroz Srtoz Sroz apuan
Anpr wodj uepr Wwoly Aner wodg uuer wosy -
N0 U O S0°0 HI JJUIN S1Y] PUT SI0JRIINIUWPY Julop Iy/3 xep Iy/3 Xe |
ayy £q paBaeyd W Jo) UM WHWIULW YL “UORRINIUIWPY aY) up Jusiae s10)38w 03 Julpudonie Ul Jms Jl0y) pue
isijuidads $201A396 A12A000Y Ssauisng
s103e3S1 U1 UPY Jutor Ayl Aq ud 418 A[2adoad 2wy Y)Y 0} FIUIIAYDL £q PAXY UIDY KT UOLDIIUN WAL SI0JVISIULWPY IYL : sajes 1IN0 2fuB YD JUAIIN)
zze e 09z Loy 68L $500 [E10] 10 B A[INO0Y 3FRIIAY
P'cos's 88°08L‘L PCg'chez S9°Sot1't ttz'Cto‘y 89°CLO'E QLE‘QI6 6EYvsz'z 9L6'C€0t 91°Sge C10Z J2qUIAA0N OF 0] [B10} dAn e nun)
(133 Sze (259 9tS Sog poLd puolts g J0J VI A[INOY IBRIIAY
0Sg‘012 Lgigh 9LE‘QZ [SHAT] viv'sr 18°9Z1 11o‘vo: THC61 6vo‘gt g6'CF Croz J2quIaAoN OF pIpu? Sijjjuoul 9 J0J [B10L
9Lzt ot'b Lzt 50 €06 e Set ogo 121 11400} sodreyodx g191
68999 18811 z09'c g9'€t [+74: 34 g by 9LE'YP 06'SL segibt obtbt LVAPpue xeJ,
64508 S9°g6 2T 0z°0S eeb 1t oL'ze €bo’y seer 1£8°1 otz aouendwod pue Aionielg
LSg'SL Stibr 196 Sty 066°L og1z 0Sg‘St 05'gg g9So‘te oL 9z Suuueid pue 4391008
(3441 ob'grr L4321 sGgh [ACAVA Stbs L19'L 06°S1 90z ogo Amsean pue Sugunodoy
E] SINOH 3 SINoH 3 SINOH F SINOH 3 sanoy
: JOM JO U0 BILJISSE
w10, 1S woddng/a3u1008SY VIDOSSY JOIURG JRFeue/R3vury JOIUIS J0RIY] /PRI A 3 HESYESELD

S10Z JOqUIIAON O€ O} [210} 2ANE[NWND PUE STOZT JAqUISAON OF 0} dUn( T U0 SIS0D dWIf SIojRNSIUIUPY oL

$1S00 2w} SLOIDLSNNUWIPY U0 9 UOLIAS

]




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June to 30
November 2015

Accounting and Treasury - £36,449

Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;

Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts;

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk;

Dealing with funds on the money markets and inputting deals; and

Dealing with funds held on behalf of subsidiaries and management of receipts / payments.

Strategy and Planning - £75,857

Discussions regarding strategy for the Administration and subsidiary companies;
Review of financial information including updating the Estimated Outcome Statement;
Updating strategy documents;

Preparation of an application to Court to extend the Administration;

Preparation of progress report to support extension application; and

Discussions regarding the status of assets and closure strategy.

Statutory and Compliance - £30,579

Preparation of Administrators’ 13th progress report, including circulating progress report to creditors;
Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

Preparation of receipts and payments account for reports to creditors;

Preparation of detailed remuneration summary;

Preparation of the Administrators' six monthly review summary;

Maintaining case files, website and database.

Tax and VAT- £66,689

Consideration of strategy with the tax team;

Preparing and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale and purchase of tax losses;

Reviewing strategies for sub group companies including due diligence for potential solvent liquidations;
Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT queries;

Preparation of post-appointment tax computations;

VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns;

Senior Accounting Officer work; and

Discussions regarding tax provision and closure strategy.

LBIE Recharges - £1,276

This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers International (Europe) associated
with the administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June to 8 December 2015 | 9



